The main market risks included in the risk management process are referred to:

Interest rate risk: Vittoria Assicurazioni is exposed to interest rate risk with respect to the bond
portfolio and insurance liabilities.
The debt securities are exposed to interest rate risk. The risk of the market value interest rate
appears to be the risk that the value of a financial instrument will fluctuate because of changes in
interest rates on the market. A decrease in interest rates would raise the market value of such
securities, while an increase in rates would decrease the value.
The interest-rate risk on cash flows relates to possible changes in the coupons of floating-rate
securities.

The debt securities, fixed and floating rate, exposed to the interest rate risk on market value are
shown separately for the Non-Life and Life business, with indication of the duration, in the paragraph
entitled ‘‘Investments, Cash & cash equivalents and Property --- Securities portfolio breakdown’’,
previously reported, together with the stratification of the portfolio by maturity.

The fair value sensitivity related to fixed rate debt securities is shown in the table below:

   (€/000)

Non --- Life portfolio +100BP -100BP
Fixed-rate debt
securities  (41,450) 44,532
Life portfolio
Floating-rate debt
securities  (50,868) 55,999

The fair value sensitivity related to floating rate debt securities is shown in the table below

Non --- Life portfolio +100BP -100BP
Fixed-rate debt
securities (37) 65
Life portfolio
Floating-rate debt
securities  (1,743) 2,013

Life insurance contracts provide a guaranteed minimum interest rate and have a direct link between
investment income and benefits to be paid to policyholders, governed by the aforementioned
assets/liabilities integrated management model.
In particular, the Group manages the risk of interest rate by matching the cash flows of assets and
liabilities as well as keeping a balance between the duration of liabilities and that of the investment
portfolio directly related to them.
Duration is an indicator of the sensitivity of the assets and liabilities market value to changes in
interest rates.